

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS SPECTOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE LTD.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY A. ROSEN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

ROBERT C. ASHBY
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Regulation
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
MARIE K. MCELDERRY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Title III of the ADA applies to foreign-flag cruise ships operating in the ports and internal waters of the United States	13
A. Cruise ships are subject to Title III’s non-discrimination and accessibility requirements	13
1. Title III clearly applies to cruise ships	13
2. Foreign-flagged cruise ships are no less subject to Title III	15
B. As this Court has long recognized, foreign-flag ships voluntarily entering the ports and internal waters of the United States are subject to United States laws	17
C. This case does not involve an extraterritorial application of United States law	20
D. This Court’s cases limiting the application of United States labor laws to avoid pervasive and unwarranted regulation of the internal management and order of foreign ships are inapposite	22
E. Application of Title III to foreign-flagged cruise ships entering United States ports and internal waters does not violate international law	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	27
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	8, 11, 17, 21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	10, 20, 21
<i>Grogan v. Hiram Walker & Sons</i> , 259 U.S. 80 (1992)	20
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	21, 25, 26
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n Local 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970)	24
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	25
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail (Wildenhus's Case)</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	11, 21, 22
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	9, 26
<i>Patterson v. Bark Eudora</i> , 190 U.S. 169 (1903)	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	14, 16
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	21, 25
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000), reh'g denied, 284 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2002)	1, 8
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	17
<i>Uravic v. F. Jarka Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 234 (1931)	11, 23, 24
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	27
Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XVIII	18, 19
International Convention for Safety of Life at Sea, 32 U.S.T. 47 (1974)	26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2, 9, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 12102(b)(1)	10, 16, 19
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	16
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 12181(1)	17
42 U.S.C. 12181(1)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)	2
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(C)	13
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(L)	13
42 U.S.C. 12181(10)	3
42 U.S.C. 12182	16
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(E)	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	6, 12, 27
42 U.S.C. 12184	3, 16

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 12184(a)	3, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. 12186(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 12186(a)(1)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	1, 2, 13
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 1981 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	13
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	20
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. App. 688 (1984)	21, 25
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	22
National Prohibition Act, ch. 85, § 1, 41 Stat. 305	2, 19
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B	2, 3, 4, 13
49 C.F.R. 37.5(f)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
Miscellaneous:	
Draft Passenger Vessel Accessibility Guideline < http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/guidelines.htm# >	28, 29
Discussion of Draft Guidelines < http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/guidelines.htm# >	29
ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual:	
(Supp. 1993)	4
(Supp. 1994)	2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 14, 15, 27
45 Fed. Reg. 45,600 (1991)	15
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 35,551	2, 13
p. 45,584	
p. 45,600	3, 4, 12, 14, 27, 29
63 Fed. Reg. 15,175 (1998)	5, 28
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 69,244	5, 15, 28
p. 69,246	5, 15
p. 69,249	5
International Maritime Organization, Maritime Safety	
Comm. Circular No. 846 Annex	28
Passenger Vessel Access Advisory Committee Report, http://www.access-board.gov/news/pvaac-rept.htm	5, 28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986)	18
